

No. 21-968

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE DOE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
LINDA M. CORREIA  
LAUREN A. KHOURI  
CORREIA & PUTH, PLLC  
1400 16th Street NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 602-6500

ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADELE P. KIMMEL  
MOLLIE BERKOWITZ\*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW  
Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Respondent*

(Additional Counsel On Inside Cover)

JOHN HE  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th Street  
Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94512

JOHN R. ATES  
ATES LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1800 Diagonal Road  
Suite 600  
Alexandria, VA 22314

*Counsel for Respondent*

\*Admitted in New York. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by D.C. bar members pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3    |
| I. Factual Background .....  | 3    |
| II. Proceedings Below .....  | 5    |
| A. The Trial.....  | 5    |
| B. The Appeal.....   | 6    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 10   |
| I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT <i>DAVIS</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE POST-NOTICE HARASSMENT IS UNWORTHY OF THE COURT'S REVIEW.....                           | 10   |
| A. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Review .....   | 11   |
| B. Only One Federal Appellate Court Has Taken a Position Different than the Fourth Circuit's, and the Court Denied Certiorari in that Case Last Term ..... | 15   |
| C. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....   | 18   |
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT A REPORT OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT CONSTITUTES ACTUAL NOTICE IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....                     | 28   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. No Circuit Has Adopted the Board’s Novel “Actual Notice” Theory .....                            | 29   |
| B. The Fourth Circuit’s Actual Notice Holding Has Minimal Practical Import, Even to This Case ..... | 32   |
| C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....  | 33   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 38   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| FEDERAL CASES   |               |
| <i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....   | 25            |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731<br>(2020).....   | 18, 23        |
| <i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of<br/>Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Bd. of Trs. of Neb. State Colls.</i> , No.<br>8:17CV265, 2021 WL 2383176 (D. Neb. June<br>10, 2021) ..... | 17            |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Coventry Bd. of Educ.</i> , 630<br>F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2009).....                       | 14            |
| <i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....   | 29            |
| <i>Doe v. St. Francis Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 F.3d 869 (7th<br>Cir. 2012) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th<br>Cir. 1982) .....                                       | 13            |
| <i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir.<br>2006) .....  | 16            |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th<br>Cir. 2019) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ferris v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 128 (2d<br>Cir. 2001) .....                                       | 13            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d<br>165 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                                     | 15                 |
| <i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chi. Heights Sch.<br/>Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003) .....                | 29                 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S.<br>274 (1998) .....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir.<br>2022) .....   | 20, 25             |
| <i>Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 602<br>(W.D. Tex. 2017) .....                                       | 21                 |
| <i>I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 915 F.3d 360<br>(5th Cir. 2019) .....                                    | 29, 30             |
| <i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140<br>S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....  | 31, 32             |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S.<br>167 (2005) .....   | 19, 23, 25, 26     |
| <i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th<br>Cir. 2017) .....  | 17, 30, 31         |
| <i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d<br>1093 (9th Cir. 2020) .....                                    | 17                 |
| <i>Kinsman v. Fla. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No.<br>4:15CV235, 2015 WL 11110848 (N.D. Fla.<br>Aug. 12, 2015) ..... | 13                 |
| <i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) .....                                | 1, 15              |
| <i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> ,<br>944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) .....                         | 15, 16, 22, 24, 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Lapka v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2008) .....   | 13     |
| <i>McGinnis v. Muncie Comm. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1125, 2013 WL 2456067 (S.D. Ind. June 5, 2013) ..... | 13     |
| <i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                                     | 29     |
| <i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....  | 18     |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011) .....                 | 29     |
| <i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                             | 17     |
| <i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997) .....                         | 30     |
| <i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021) .....   | 17, 18 |
| <i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001) .....                                      | 30, 31 |
| <i>Stinson ex rel. K.R. v. Maye</i> , 824 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2020) .....                                 | 14     |
| <i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) .....                               | 24     |
| <i>Takla v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 215CV04418, 2015 WL 6755190 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015) ..... | 14     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....  | 29                 |
| <i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) .....   | 15, 21, 22         |
| <i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....   | 14, 15, 21, 22     |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS   |                    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....   | 26                 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....   | 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) .....  | 36                 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.44 .....   | 27                 |
| Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) ..... | 36                 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |                    |
| <i>Recent Case</i> , Kollaritsch v. Michigan State University Board of Trustees, 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019), 133 Harv. L. Rev. 2611 (2020) .....         | 25                 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....   | 24                 |
| Emily Suski, <i>Subverting Title IX</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 2259 (2021) .....  | 27                 |
| <i>Notice</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/notice">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/notice</a> .....   | 8                  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf</a> ..... | 26                 |
| Restatement (First) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1934) .....  | 25                 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....   | 13                 |
| U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>T.F. v. Kansas State University</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02256 (D. Kan. July 1, 2016), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/906097/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/906097/download</a> .....                         | 14, 26             |
| U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>Thomas v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Neb.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-03081 (D. Neb. June 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/1405241/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/1405241/download</a> ...          | 15, 17, 18, 26, 30 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993) .....  | 20                 |
